maximizes profit π (t1,T) can be obtained by
differentiating equation (15) with respect to t1 and T and
equate it to zero

 i.e. 1 1

1

π(t ,T) π(t ,T)0, 0,
T t

 
 

 
   (16)

provided it satisfies the condition

2 2
1 1
2 2

1

π(t ,T) π(t ,T)
 < 0,  < 0

T t
 
 

 and

22 2 2
1 1 1 1 1 1

2 2
11

π (t ,T) π (t ,T) π (t ,T)
 -  > 0.

T tT t
       
            

   (17)

NUMERICAL EXAMPLES:
Considering A= Rs.250, a = 600, b=0.05, c=Rs. 5, c2
=Rs. 3, S0= Rs. 15, c3=Rs. 2, α=0.01, β =2, x = Rs. 1.7,
y=0.05, ρ=0.01, δ=0.06, in appropriate units. The optimal
values of t1* = 0.5098, T*=0.8593, Q* = 517.5447 and
Profit π* = Rs. 1821.8561

The second order condition given in equation (17) is also
satisfied. The graphical representation of the concavity of
the profit function is also given.

T and Profit

Graph 1

T and Profit

Graph 2

T and Profit

Graph 3

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS:
  On the basis of the data given in example above
we have studied the sensitivity analysis by changing the
following parameters one at a time and keeping the rest
fixed.

Table 1
Sensitivity Analysis

Para-
meter

% t1 T Profit Q

a

+20% 0.4476 0.7716 1371.2525 557.0996
+10% 0.4765 0.8125 1632.0948 537.9990
-10% 0.5482 0.9135 1940.6712 495.4818
-20% 0.5933 0.9775 1988.6767 471.6327

x

+20% 0.4544 0.8215 1793.4906 493.7591
+10% 0.4870 0.8436 1810.3809 507.6596
-10% 0.5423 0.8826 1838.2267 532.2058
-20% 0.5817 0.9098 1856.3943 549.4116

ρ

+20% 0.4884 0.8445 1091.1497 508.2285
+10% 0.4989 0.8517 1456.4104 512.7614
-10% 0.5213 0.8673 2187.4973 522.5847
-20% 0.5333 0.8757 2553.3455 527.8792

378 IJSR - INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH

Volume : 4 | Issue : 3 | March 2015 • ISSN No 2277 - 8179
Research Paper

 4

 

6 7 5 6 4 5 3 4
1 1 1 0 1

3 3 2
0 1 0 1 0

2 1 1 1aρb t  - aρb t  - aρb t  + S b t
105 30 15 8- a

2 1 1+ aρ- S b t + aρ- S bt +T aρ-S
3 4 2

 
 
 

    
        

 (14)

The total profit per unit time is given by

1
SR - A -MC-DC-HC-SC - LSπ(t ,T) =

T
   (15)

   Putting values from equations (8) to (14) in equation
(15), we get the average profit.

The optimal value of t1 = t1* and T= T* (say), which
maximizes profit π (t1,T) can be obtained by
differentiating equation (15) with respect to t1 and T and
equate it to zero

 i.e. 1 1

1

π(t ,T) π(t ,T)0, 0,
T t

 
 

 
   (16)

provided it satisfies the condition

2 2
1 1
2 2

1

π(t ,T) π(t ,T)
 < 0,  < 0

T t
 
 

 and

22 2 2
1 1 1 1 1 1

2 2
11

π (t ,T) π (t ,T) π (t ,T)
 -  > 0.

T tT t
       
            

   (17)

NUMERICAL EXAMPLES:
Considering A= Rs.250, a = 600, b=0.05, c=Rs. 5, c2
=Rs. 3, S0= Rs. 15, c3=Rs. 2, α=0.01, β =2, x = Rs. 1.7,
y=0.05, ρ=0.01, δ=0.06, in appropriate units. The optimal
values of t1* = 0.5098, T*=0.8593, Q* = 517.5447 and
Profit π* = Rs. 1821.8561

The second order condition given in equation (17) is also
satisfied. The graphical representation of the concavity of
the profit function is also given.

T and Profit

Graph 1

T and Profit

Graph 2

T and Profit

Graph 3

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS:
  On the basis of the data given in example above
we have studied the sensitivity analysis by changing the
following parameters one at a time and keeping the rest
fixed.

Table 1
Sensitivity Analysis

Para-
meter

% t1 T Profit Q

a

+20% 0.4476 0.7716 1371.2525 557.0996
+10% 0.4765 0.8125 1632.0948 537.9990
-10% 0.5482 0.9135 1940.6712 495.4818
-20% 0.5933 0.9775 1988.6767 471.6327

x

+20% 0.4544 0.8215 1793.4906 493.7591
+10% 0.4870 0.8436 1810.3809 507.6596
-10% 0.5423 0.8826 1838.2267 532.2058
-20% 0.5817 0.9098 1856.3943 549.4116

ρ

+20% 0.4884 0.8445 1091.1497 508.2285
+10% 0.4989 0.8517 1456.4104 512.7614
-10% 0.5213 0.8673 2187.4973 522.5847
-20% 0.5333 0.8757 2553.3455 527.8792

 4

 

6 7 5 6 4 5 3 4
1 1 1 0 1

3 3 2
0 1 0 1 0

2 1 1 1aρb t  - aρb t  - aρb t  + S b t
105 30 15 8- a

2 1 1+ aρ- S b t + aρ- S bt +T aρ-S
3 4 2

 
 
 

    
        

 (14)

The total profit per unit time is given by

1
SR - A -MC-DC-HC-SC - LSπ(t ,T) =

T
   (15)

   Putting values from equations (8) to (14) in equation
(15), we get the average profit.

The optimal value of t1 = t1* and T= T* (say), which
maximizes profit π (t1,T) can be obtained by
differentiating equation (15) with respect to t1 and T and
equate it to zero

 i.e. 1 1

1

π(t ,T) π(t ,T)0, 0,
T t

 
 

 
   (16)

provided it satisfies the condition

2 2
1 1
2 2

1

π(t ,T) π(t ,T)
 < 0,  < 0

T t
 
 

 and

22 2 2
1 1 1 1 1 1

2 2
11

π (t ,T) π (t ,T) π (t ,T)
 -  > 0.

T tT t
       
            

   (17)

NUMERICAL EXAMPLES:
Considering A= Rs.250, a = 600, b=0.05, c=Rs. 5, c2
=Rs. 3, S0= Rs. 15, c3=Rs. 2, α=0.01, β =2, x = Rs. 1.7,
y=0.05, ρ=0.01, δ=0.06, in appropriate units. The optimal
values of t1* = 0.5098, T*=0.8593, Q* = 517.5447 and
Profit π* = Rs. 1821.8561

The second order condition given in equation (17) is also
satisfied. The graphical representation of the concavity of
the profit function is also given.

T and Profit

Graph 1

T and Profit

Graph 2

T and Profit

Graph 3

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS:
  On the basis of the data given in example above
we have studied the sensitivity analysis by changing the
following parameters one at a time and keeping the rest
fixed.

Table 1
Sensitivity Analysis

Para-
meter

% t1 T Profit Q

a

+20% 0.4476 0.7716 1371.2525 557.0996
+10% 0.4765 0.8125 1632.0948 537.9990
-10% 0.5482 0.9135 1940.6712 495.4818
-20% 0.5933 0.9775 1988.6767 471.6327

x

+20% 0.4544 0.8215 1793.4906 493.7591
+10% 0.4870 0.8436 1810.3809 507.6596
-10% 0.5423 0.8826 1838.2267 532.2058
-20% 0.5817 0.9098 1856.3943 549.4116

ρ

+20% 0.4884 0.8445 1091.1497 508.2285
+10% 0.4989 0.8517 1456.4104 512.7614
-10% 0.5213 0.8673 2187.4973 522.5847
-20% 0.5333 0.8757 2553.3455 527.8792

 5

α

+20% 0.5076 0.8575 1821.2225 516.4750
+10% 0.5087 0.8584 1821.5384 517.0100
-10% 0.5109 0.8602 1822.1755 518.0791
-20% 0.5120 0.8611 1822.4966 518.6132

β

+20% 0.5121 0.8610 1822.8925 518.5238
+10% 0.5110 0.8601 1822.4286 518.0019
-10% 0.5084 0.8584 1821.1445 517.0344
-20% 0.5070 0.8575 1820.2532 516.5390

δ

+20% 0.5082 0.8629 1823.7758 519.1590
+10% 0.5090 0.8611 1822.8091 518.3552
-10% 0.5106 0.8575 1820.9133 516.7274
-20% 0.5114 0.8558 1819.9893 515.9624

A

+20% 0.5563 0.9403 1766.2890 566.5121
+10% 0.5336 0.9007 1793.4478 542.5691
-10% 0.4846 0.8157 1851.7064 491.1969
-20% 0.4579 0.7695 1883.2467 463.2894

From the table we observe that as parameters a,
A, x and ρ increases/ decreases, there is decrease/
increase in average total profit.

From the table we observe that with increase/
decrease in parameter α, there is corresponding small
decrease/ increase in total profit.

From the table we observe that as parameters β
and δ increases/ decreases, there is very slight increase/
decrease in average total profit.

6. CONCLUSION:

 In this paper, we have developed an inventory
model for deteriorating items with linear demand, partial
backlogging under variable selling price. Sensitivity with